discussion with Bangabandhu, although Bangladesh was not yet a member of the UN. 
More than 10 million people had left Bangladesh, had gone across the border as refugees 
in India and they were coming back. Dr Waldheim came to discuss about that, and also 
about nearly 401,000 (four hundred and one thousand) people of Bangladeshi origin who 
were in internment in various parts of Pakistan. They discussed on how to bring them 
back. The question came up about the people of Bihari origin who wanted to go back 
to Pakistan but were not able to do so. At that time, Sadruddin Aga Khan, the then UN